
204 

ART. X IV .—An Index to the Heraldry of Cumberland 
and Westmorland. By J. F. CURWEN, F.S.A. 

LOCAL HERALDRY. 

THE endeavour here is to group together our local 
heraldry so that a member may be able easily to 

ascertain the name of the bearer of any particular coat-
of-arms depicted ; firstly, by looking up the section 
relating to the " ordinary " or " charge," secondly, by re-
ferring to the colour of the shield, and lastly finding the 
exact description. In a converse way, it is hoped that 
by reference to the Index it will be possible to find the 
correct coat-of-arms borne by a particular person. 

" Arms " were so called from their being originally a 
part of, or a pattern depicted upon, the most conspicuous 
portion of a knight's defensive armour—the shield. Then 

after the year 1200, when the shield 
began to diminish in size, it became 
the practice to embroider this 
distinctive pattern upon the surcoat 
which was worn until the fifteenth 
century, and hence arose the phrases 
"coat-of-arms" and "coat armour." 

It is generally recognised that the 
" honourable ordinaries " of the 
heraldic coat were not mystical and 
arbitrary abstract inventions, but 
that they grew out of the structural 
requirements of the large wooden 
leather-covered pre-armorial shield. 
Metal straps and bolts used for 
strengthening purposes were gilded 
or fancifully painted. Instead of a 

 
tcwaas_002_1906_vol6_0017



HERALDRY OF CUMBERLAND AND WESTMORLAND. 205 

" fess " being a girdle of honour, or the " bend " repre-
senting a shoulder scarf, the gift of a lady-love to her 
knight, they were originally the signs of constant and 
heavy warfare. So also in the French language a " fret " 
is a band of iron used to bind a wheel or tool-shaft and 
prevent it from riving. 

It will be noticed that I have kept to the more modern 
and simple term of " fret " throughout, as I am yet 
unconvinced that originally there was any essential 
heraldic difference between the expressions "fretty " and 
" fret." In all the Early Rolls, which were written in 
French, the fretted coats are spoken of as " fretté," which 
we have Anglicized into " fretty ; " during the Middle 
Ages both terms seem to have been used indiscriminately 
whether the lines were carried to the edge of the shield 
or not, whilst at a later period many coats recorded 
previously as " fretty " were definitely described by the 
English word " fret." Dr. Haswell, however, does not 
agree with this view, and I am therefore the more grateful 
to him for his subjoined note. 

The " charges " borne upon the shield were more or 
less allusive to the name, estate or profession of the bearer. 
But in succeeding generations, it was no uncommon thing 
for the bearer to follow a different profession or to change 
his estate and therefore his surname; or by marriage to 
inherit a more important coat: so that the raison d'être 
for the original pun or allusion has in most cases dis-
appeared. 

However, a few obvious allusions to the name still 
remain ; as for example, the de Lucys, lords of Cocker-
mouth, bore on a red shield three silver luces haurient. 
The lucy, pike or jack was also borne by one of the local 
families of Jackson. Hasell of Dalemain bore three hazel 
nuts ; Fetherstonhaugh, three feathers ; Cowdnoll, a 
chevron to illustrate a knoll, between three cow's heads ; 
Sykes, three sykes or fountains ; Oliphant, an Elephant ; 
whilst Eglesfield bore three eagles in the field. 

 
tcwaas_002_1906_vol6_0017



206 	 AN INDEX TO THE 

As allusions to the bearer's estate or profession we 
have the coat borne by the family of Ponsonby, viz :-
On a red shield a chevron between three silver combs. 
The founder of the family is said to have been the hair 
dresser to the king, and hence the silver combs beside the 
knoll or head. Again Forrester or Forster of Stanegarth-
side, hereditary forester of the great forest of Liddle 
Barony, bore on a silver shield a chevron vert (a green 
hill) between three black bugles with golden strings. 

Our late President, Chancellor Ferguson, in the first 
volume of our Transactions adopts the theory of " Grouped 
arms," propounded by West. There exists a 'curious 
charter, dated the 26th day of February in the thirtieth 
year of Edward III, in which William, Baron of Grey-
stock, usurping the supposed sole licence of the Crown, 
granted an augmentation of honor to one Adam Blencowe, 
who served in the French wars under the baronial banner. 
Greystock's arms were :—On a silver and blue shield three 
chaplets of red roses; and by this charter he granted to 
Blencowe the right to bear the Greystock arms as a Bend 
on a black shield. West, in his Antiquities of Furness, 
writes of this grant :—" This helps to explain the analogy 
that appears in the arms of many ancient families. Some 
probably borrowed their coat-armourie from the lords of 
whom they held their lands in fee ; others assumed the 
arms of those families with whom they were connected in 
blood or allied by marriage ; and many received arms 
from those to whom they were most devoted." 

Chancellor Ferguson thus forms our local heraldry 
prior to Queen Elizabeth's time into thirteen groups, 
with a baron or earl at the head of each. 

I.—The barony of Gilsland group' :—including several 
families of the name of Vaux, the Richmonds and the 
Leighs,'all of whom carry the red and gold chequers 
of Vaux. 

 
tcwaas_002_1906_vol6_0017



HERALDRY OF CUMBERLAND AND WESTMORLAND. 207 

2.—The Multon group :—comprising the Multons of 
Gilsland and of Egremont, two families of Denton, 
Martindale, Mulcaster, Derwentwater, and Aus-
thwaite, all of whom had red and silver barred 
shields. 

3.—The first barony of Greystoke group :—Greystoke, 
Redman and Hutton each bearing three cushions on 
his shield. 

4.—The second barony of Greystoke group :—Greystoke 
and Blencowe with their chaplets of red roses on a 
silver and blue background. 

5.—The third barony of Greystoke group :—Dacre 
bearing three silver escallops, his neighbour Layton 
of Dalemain bearing a Bend of Dacre counter-
changed, Bouche of Cockermouth, Genton, Fallow-
field and Strickland, all of whom bore the escallop. 

6.—The barony of Cockermouth group :—Lucy, 
Brougham and Binham all bearing the luces of 
Lucy. 

7.—The barony of Millom group : —Comprising 
Hudleston, Bella, Blunston, Cansfield, Curwen, 
Craunford, Dudley, le Fleming, Hamelden, Harring- 
ton, Ireby, Lewthwaite, Malt ravers, 	Salkeld, 
Thornborough, Thwaites, Tunstall, Vernon and 
Willoughby, all of whom had the fret of Hudleston. 

8.—The barony of Burgh group :—Engayne, Stanwix, 
Sandis and Southaik, each bearing a dancette. 

9.—The barony of Kendal group :—The de Lancasters, 
Bardsey of Bardsea, Broughton of Broughton, 
Preston of Preston Patrick and of Furness, Kirkby 
of Kirkby, Lowick of Lowick, all of whom bore 
the two red bars of the barons of Kendal v ith 
various charges on the canton. 

 
tcwaas_002_1906_vol6_0017



208 	 AN INDEX TO THE 

1o.—The first Earl of Carlisle or Cumberland group :-
Comprising the de Meschines, Warwick, Halton, 
Orton, Bird, Fairfax, Dudley, Pickering and Ley-
burn, all bearing a lion rampant. 

II.—The second Earl of Carlisle group :—Comprising 
Harcla, Fletcher, Moresby, Orfeur, Kirkbride, 
Bouche, Ellis of Bothel and Thwaites, all bearing 
a cross. 

12.—The third Earl of Carlisle group :—Hay and Hodgson, 
each bearing three escutcheons. 

13.—The Earl of Westmorland group :—Vipont, Lowther, 
Musgrave and Helbeck, all of whom bore six 
annulets. 

There have been five heraldic " Visitations " of our 
district, the first of which made by Thomas Tonge, 
Norroy King of Arms, in 153o was very scanty. The 
next, made in 158o, was probably under the direction of 
William Flower. The others were made by Edward 
Knight in 1592, Richard St. George in 1615 and by 
William Dugdale during the years 1664-1666. 

NOTE BY FRANCIS HASWELL, M.D: 

Among the many West Cumberland coats of arms which have the 
fret or are fretty it is interesting to find two such nearly allied forms 
as Hudleston (gules fretty argent) and le Fleming (gules a fret 
argent), and as one knows that very many of the families who now 
have a fret have their arms recorded in the early Rolls as fretté, it 
is useful to enquire into the history of these two forms. It occurred 
to me that it was almost incredible that in those early times, when 
the right to a coat of arms was nearly a fighting matter, and such a 

 
tcwaas_002_1906_vol6_0017



HERALDRY OF CUMBERLAND AND WESTMORLAND. 209 

costly suit as that of the Scropes and the Grosvenors was fought to 
decide the right to " azure a bend or," that two close neighbours 
should have the same arms. It is necessary then to examine the 
older records in the shape of the early rolls of arms, and I find the 
first mention of le Fleming in Nicolas Roll Edward II., from which 
the following is an extract :— 

Sire William Flemyng, de goules, frette de argent a une fesse de azure. 
Sire Johan de Hodelstone, de goules frette de argent. 

At this date then—somewhere between 1308 and 1314—there was a 
difference in the arms of these two persons ; and I think it is a fair 
deduction that the Hudleston was the older family, and the Fleming 
held his lands in some way under him as superior lord, and had a 
grant of his arms with a difference, but it will be observed that both 
the arms were fretty. 

In Nicolas Roll Edward III. (1337-1350),  the following extract 
occurs :— 

Monsire de Blaunemoster port d'argent fret de gules. 
Monsire de Huddleston port le revers. 
Monsire John Fleming de Westmerland port les armes de Huddleston, a 

une labell de vert. 

It will be noticed that both arms are given as fret de gules, so that 
both coats were still fretty. I am aware that in West's Antiquities 
of Furness (p. 281), he states that the fret of the Flemings, " in 
honour of the first Sir Michael le Fleming, is strongly represented in 
stone over the second chapel in the northern aisle of the abbey," 
and also that a deed at Rydal Hall, dated 44  Edward III., is sealed 
with a fret ; but as the stone at Furness Abbey is missing, I think 
he has used the terms indiscriminately, especially as he says (p. 267) 
that " several other families bear frets of more pieces," whereas a 
fret can never be more than the Harrington knot of a saltire and a 
mascle interlaced. With regard to the deed at Rydal Hall, I have 
not seen it, and I have my doubts. 

I have no difficulty in saying that in the thirteenth century the 
fret as we know it did not exist, and if we take Nicolas Roll of 
Henry III. (1240-1245) we find ten fretty coats given, of which six 
are now frets, and no mention of a fret at all ; again in the Roll of 
Edward II. (1308-1314) there are nineteen fretty coats, of which 
twelve are now frets, and the same may be said of the Roll of 
Edward lII. (1337-1350),  but in Edward II. Roll one coat is given 
(Trossel) as " une fret," but in Edward III. it is port d'argent, fret 
gules les joyntures pornelles d'or." Also in Edward III. Roll the 

P 

 
tcwaas_002_1906_vol6_0017



210 	 AN INDEX TO THE 

Audley coat is given as " une fret," but in Edward II. as fretty, and 
the Editor says that the seals of the Audleys were at that time 
fretty. I think all this goes to show that a fret did not exist at this 
time ; but that it came into use later, to increase the difference 
between those families whose arms were much alike and only 
differed in the number of pieces of the fretty coat, and that those 
families who used "fretty of six pieces" in which the ends of what 
is now the mascle came to the edge of the shield, gradually 
crystallized the charge, if I may use the term, until a fret as 
we know it was formed. I may illustrate this from the arms of 
Maltravers, which in St. John Hope's Garter Stall Plates, obviously 
shows the ends of the mascle overlapping at the edge of the shield ; 
this is fourteenth or early fifteenth century work and would now be 
called fretty of six : but the modern coat is a fret, and per contra 
that those whose arms were fretty of eight, ten or more pieces such 
as Hudleston, Verdon, FitzRandolph, Sandeby, &c., kept to their 
original fretty coat. I cannot find any instances of the contrary 
occurring. 

At what age the fret came into use it is difficult to say ; as late as 
1615 St. George's Visitation of Westmorland gives Harrington as 
" sa. fretty arg, " and Dugdale in 1665 gives Hudleston as " gu. a 
fret arg," which it certainly never was, taking the terms as we use 
it; but in a manuscript book of arms of Queen Elizabeth's time I 
find several true frets figured, and no doubt earlier than that time 
it was in constant use. 

 
tcwaas_002_1906_vol6_0017



HERALDRY OF CUMBERLAND AND WESTMORLAND. 2II 

PARTITION LINES. 

I Barry-of 6, or anti gules 	 ... RICHMOND 1 
2 Barry of 8, or and gules 	 ... MUSCHAMP 2  
3 Barry of io, or an sable 	... 	... SELBY 3 • 

4 Barry of io, argent and gicles on à 
Border azure 8 martlets or 	 DE MERLEY 4. 

5 Bendy of 6, argent and gules 	 SISSON 5  
.6 Checky, or and azure 	... 	... 	de CLIFFORD 6 
7 Checky, or and azure 	 WARREN 
8 Checky, or and gutes 	... 	 VAUX 7  
.9 Lozengy, argent and gules 	 FITZWILLIAM 8  

io Lozengy, argent and sable 	 CROFT 8 
ii Quarterly, or and gules, within a 

Border scattered with besants sable 	... ROCHFORT 9  
12 Quarterly, or and gutes, within a 

Border vairy, azure and or 	 .. FITZPETER 1° 

13 Vairy, or and gules 	 ... FERRERS 9 

THE BAR. 

BLACK SHIELD. 
14 3 Bars or, and 

3 Mullets or, z in chief and i in base 	... WYBERGH 11 

BLUE SHIELD. 

15 2 Bars argent, over all a 
Bend checky or and gules 	 ... LEIGH 12 

i6 2 Bar,-; or, each charged with 
3 Martlets gules 	 .. BURDETT 13 

GOLDEN SHIELD. 
17 z Bars gutes, and a 

Canton gutes, over all a 
Bend sable 	 COPELAND 14 

18 3 Bars azure, on a 
Canton gutes a cross patonce argent 	... ATON 

19 3 Bars sable, and 
2 Estoiles sable,iu chief . 	 ... WYBERGH 15 

1, as given by St. George ; 2, of Surrey, on Countess of Cumberland coat ; 3, 
on Curwen coat ; 4, on Greystoke coat ; 5, of Kirkbarrow ; 6, Earl of Westmor-
land ; 7, Baron of Gilsland ; 8, on Musgrave coat ; 9, on Howard coat ; 1o, on 
Vipond coat ; •1z, of Clifton ; 12, of Ise] ; 13, at Southwaite Hall; 14, of Bootle; 
15, of St. Bees. 

 
tcwaas_002_1906_vol6_0017



212 

20 

21 
22 

AN INDEX TO THE 

RED SHIELD. 
2 Bars argent, and 

3 Estoiles pierced or in chief 	... 

3 Bars or 	... 	 ... 
3 Bars gemelle or, and a 

AUSTHWAITE 1  
RICHMOND 2 

Canton sable 	... 	 ... BRIGGS 8 

SILVER SHIELD. 

23 2 Bars azure 	... 	 ... HILTON 4 
24 2 Bars azure, within a 

Border engrailed sable 	 ... PARR 

25 2 Bars gales, on a 
Canton gules a cinquefoil or 	... DERWENTWATER 

26 2 Bars gules, on a 
Canton gales, a lion passant guardant or... DE LANCASTER 

27 2 Bars gules, on a 
Canton gules a mullet argent 	... 	... LANCASTER 5  

28 2 Bars gules, on a 
Canton gales, a cinquefoil or pierced argent PRESTON 6 

29 2 Bars gicles, on a 
Canton gales a cross flory or 	... BROUGHTON 7  

3o 2 Bars gales, on a 
Canton gales, a cross moline or 	... KIRKBY 

31 2 Bars Cules, on a 
Canton gales a mullet or 	 ... KIRKBY 8  

32 2 Bars gales, on a 
Canton gales, a maunch argent 	... BARDSEY 

33 2 Bars gales, and a 
Canton gules, over all a 
Garter sable 	... 	 ... COPELAND 

34 2 Bars gales, and 
3 Mullets gales in chief 	 ... LOWICK 

35 2 Bars gales, and 

3 Cinquefoils sable in chief 	... DENTON 9 
36 2 Bars gales, and 

3 Martlets gules in chief 	... 	... DENTON '° 
37 2 Bars gemelles gales, between 

3 Escallops gales 	 ... RAWLINSON 
38 2 Bars sable, and 

3 Martlets sable in chief 	 ... AGLIONBY 11 

i, on Stanley coat ; z, on Lowther coat ; 3, of Ponsonby ; 4, of Edenhall 
Gh9rch ; 5, of Sockbridge ; 6, of Preston Richard ; 7, of Broughton-in-Furness ; 
8, of Kirkby Thore ; 9, of Warnel ; Io, of Cardew ; II, of Nunnery. 

 
tcwaas_002_1906_vol6_0017



39 

HERALDRY OF CUMBERLAND AND WESTMORLAND. 213 

3 Bars azure, and 
3 Lozenges gules in chief 	... 	... FLEMING 

'40 3 Bars gules 	... 	 ... MULTON 
41 3 Bars gules, with a 

Label of 5 points 	... 	 ... MULTON 3  
42 3 Bars gemelles gules, over all a 

Lion rampant sable, and a 
Trefoil slipped azure in the Dexter chief... FAIRFAX 

THE BEND. 

BLACK SHIELD. 

43 A Bend argent, charged with 
3 Escallops gules 	... 	... ... 	LAYTON 5  

44 A Bend barred argent and azure, with 
3 Chaplets gules 	... ... 	BLENCOW 

45 A Bend checky argent and azure ... 	FURNESS ABBEY 
46 A Bend flory and counter-flory or ... 	BROMFLEET 7  

BLUE SHIELD. 

47 

48 

A Bend argent, charged with 
3 Chaplets of Roses gales 	 ... 

A Bend argent, charged with 
3 Mullets gules, between 
3 Fleur-de-lis argent 2 and i 	 ... 

BLENCOW 8  

LEATHES 9 
49 A Bend or 	... 	... ... 	LORD SCROOPE 
5o A Bend cottised or, between 

6 Cross patée or ... 	BINGHAM 10 

ERMINE SHIELD. 

51  A Bend engrailed gales, charged with 
3 Mullets argent between 

52 
2 Cocks gales, 	 ... 

A Bend sable, charged with 
LAW 11 

3 Pheons argent 	... ... 	CARLETON 12 

1, on Stanley coat ; 2, Baron of Egremont ; 3, Baron of Gilsland ; 4, of 
Caldbeck ; 5, of Dalemain ; 6, ancient form (see No. 47) ; 7, on Countess of 
Cumbe4and coat; 8, of Grisedale, second form ; 9, of Dalehead; lo, on Ducket 
coat ; it, Lord Ellenborough ; 12, of Penrith. 

 
tcwaas_002_1906_vol6_0017



;2I4 	 AN INDEX TO THE 

GOLDEN SHIELD. 

53 A Bend sable, charged with BRANTHWAITE & 

3 Lions passant guardant or 	... 	... CARLINGILL 

GREEN SHIELD. 

54 A Bend checky or and gules 	 ... VAUX 1  

RED SHIELD. 

55 A Bend raguly argent 	... 	 ... PEN RUDDOCK 

56 A Bend argent, having, an 
Escutcheon or charged with a demi-lion 

rampant pierced through 	the 	mouth 
with an arrow, within a 

Double-tressure flory counter flory gules, 
between 6 Cross-crosslets fitchée argent ... HOWARD 

57 Ditto 	ditto 	with a Mullet for difference... HOWARD  

58 A Bend wavy or, between 
6 Crosses fitchée or, 3 and 3 ENGAiNE '3 

 

SILVER SHIELD: 

59 A Bend azure, and 
z Bars gules 	... DE MARTINDALE 

6o A Bend azure, cottised vert, charged with 
3 stag's heads cabossed or STANLEY 

G 

6i A Bend gules, charged with 
3 Plates 	... 	... 	 .. BEAUCHAMP ? 

6z A Bend gules, charged with 
3 Towers or 	... 	... TOWERS 8  

63 A Bend checky or and gules VAUX 
I 

64 A Bend engrailed sable 	... 	... 	... RADCLIFFE 10 

65 A Bend engrailed sable, charged with a 
Crescent argent, and an 
Escallop sable in the sinister chief point... RADCLIFFE 11 

66 A Bend sable, charged with 
3 Escallops argent 	... 	 ... DE LEVENS 18 

67 A Bend sable, charged with 
3 Lozenges argent each charged with a 
Saltire gules 	... 	... 	... 	... URSWICK 13  

i, of Tryermain ; 2, of Arcleby ; 3, of Greystoke; 4, of Naworth ; 6, of Clifton ; 
•6, of Dalegarth ; '7, of Little Croglin ; 8, of Lowick ; 6, of Corby ; ro,, Earl of 
Derwentwater ; fi, of Bolton ; 12, of Nether Levens ; 13, of Great Urswick. 

 
tcwaas_002_1906_vol6_0017



68 

69 

7o 

71 

HERALDRY OF CUMBERLAND AND WESTMORLAND. 2I5 

A Bend sable between 
2 Mullets sable 	 .. 	BOYVILL 1  

3 Bendlets gules, on a 
Canton gales a lion rampant argent 	... 	BURNESHEAD 

VARIED SHIELD. 

Barry of 6, argent and gules, over all a 
Bend azure 	... 	... 	... 	... 	MULCASTER 

Barry of 6, argent and gales, over all a 
Bend sable 	... 	.:. 	... 	... MARTINDALE 2 

72 Paly of 6, a Bend charged with a. 
Sword, pommel in hase 	 ... SANDERSON 3  

73 Parted per fess indented or and gales, a 
Bend azure, charged with a Cinquefoil or, 

between 
2 Martlets or ... 	... 	.... 	... BINDLOSS 4  

74 Parted per pale, argent and gules, a 
Bend counterchanged 	... 	... CHAUCER 5  

75 Parted per fess, aad per pale indented or 
and azure 

on each of the latter an 
Eagle displayed or, over all a 
Bend azure, charged with a 
Fret or, between 2 Martlets or ... 	... AUDLEY G 

76 Parted quarterly azure, and sable, a 
Bend gules 	... 	 ... DUCKET 7  

77 Parted quarterly or and gules. a 
Bend sable, charged with 
3 Escallops argent 	... 	... 	... EURE 8  

78 Parted quarterly, or and gules, a 
Bend vairy, azure and -argent 	... 	... SACKVILLE 9  

THE CANTON. 

ERMINE SHIELD. 

79 A Canton argent, charged with a 
cross ermine on a mound vert ... ... QUAYLE 1° 

i, de Millom ; 2, of Newton ; 3, on Curwen coat ; 4, of Helsington ; g, on 
Fleming coat ; 6, on Howard coat ; 7, ancient form prior to Richard II. ; 8, on 
Pennington coat ; 9, on Tufton coat ; so, on Lowther coat. 

 
tcwaas_002_1906_vol6_0017



216 
	

AN INDEX TO THE 

RED SHIELD. 

8c 

81 

A Canton argent 

VARIED SHIELDS. 

Barry of so, or and sable, a 
Canton sable ... 	 .. 

BLENCOW 

BRIGGS 2  

THE CHEVRON. 

BLACK SHIELD. 

8z A Chevron argent, between 
3 Escallops argent 	.. 	.. MILBOURNE 3 

83 A Chevron argent, charged with a 
Pair of compasses extended sable, between 
3 Towers argent 	... FREEMASONS 

84 A Chevron argent, with an 
Annulet sable at the nombril point, between 
3 Boar's heads couped or THURLEWALL 4  

85 A Chevron or, between 
3 Griffin's heads erased argent ... 	... SKINNER 5  

86 3 Chevronels ermine 	... 	 ... WYSE 

BLUE SHIELD. 

87 A Chevron argent, charged with 
3 Mullets gales, between 

io Cinquefoils 4, 2, I, 2, I argent 	... CARUS 
88 A Chevron ermine, between 

3 Boar's heads couped or 	 ... ROBSON 7  
89 A Chevron or, between 

3 Lion's heads erased or 	 ... WYNDHAM 8  
90 A Chevron couped or, between 

3 covered cups or 	 ... CHRISTIAN 

GOLDEN SHIELD. 

91 A Chevron azure, between 
3 Mullets pierced azure 9 	 ... CRACKENTHORPEIO 

r, of Blencow Hall ; 2, on Philipson's coat ; 3, of Armathwaite ; 4, at Hutton 
John ; 5, on Ducket coat ; 6, of Sydenham, co. Devon, on Countess of Cumber-
land's coat ; 7, of Grinsdale ; 8, Earl of Egremont ; 9, Lysons says " sable ; " 
ro, of Newbiggin. 

 
tcwaas_002_1906_vol6_0017



... CHARDIN 9  

CHAMBRE 10 

... WILLIAMSON 11 

HERALDRY OF CUMBERLAND AND WESTMORLAND. 217 

92 A Chevron gutes charged with 3 ermine spots, 
between 

3 Bows proper 	 ... BOWMAN 1  
93 3 Chevronels gutes 	 ... CLARE 2  

GREEN SHIELD. 

94 A Chevron or, between 
3 Mullets pierced or ... 	 ... PUDSEY. 3  

RED SHIELD. 

95 A Chevron argent, between 
3 Combs argent 	... 	 ... PONSONBY 

g6 A Chevron argent, between 
io Crosses patée argent 	 ... BERKLEY 

97 A Chevron argent, between 
3 Escallops argent 	... 	 GENTON 

98 A Chevron ark ent, between 
3 Lion's heads erased argent 	... MONK 4  

99 A Chevron argent, between 
3 Ostrich feathers argent 	 .. FETHERSTON- 

HAUGH 5  
100 A Chevron argent, between 

3 Luces 2 and i hauriant proper 	... BROUGHAM 6  

101 A Chevron argent, charged with 
3 Cross-crosslets fitchée sable ... 	... BRAITHWAITE 7 

102 A Chevron ermine, between 
3 Boar's heads couped ermine, tusked or ... PHILIPSON B  

103 A Chevron, between 
3 Dolfins fess-wise, embowed proper 	... BLENERHASSET 

SILVER SHIELD. 

104 A Chevron azure, between 
2 Roses gules in chief, and a 
Dove in base 	... 

105 A Chevron azure, between 
3 Trefoils gutes 	.. 

io6 A Chevron engrailed azure, charged with 
3 Crescents or, between 
3 Trefoils s]ipt vert 

t, of Askham; 2, on Clifford coat; 3, on Lowther coat; 4, on Rawlinson coat; 
5, of Kirkoswald ; 6, of Scaleshall ; 7, of. Warcop ; 8, of Calgarth ; 9, of Middle-
sex on Musgrave coat; io, of Holm Cultram ; II, of Undermillbeck. 

 
tcwaas_002_1906_vol6_0017



... NEWTON 

... NEVINSON 1  

218 
	

AN INDEX TO THE 

107 A Chevron azure, charged with 
3 Garbs or 	... - 	... 	... 

io8 A Chevron azure, charged with.a 
Mullet, between 
3 Eaglets displayed azure 

109 A Chevron ermine, between 
3 Cocks sable beaked and legged gules ... 

110 A Chevron gules, between' 
3 Gryphon's heads erased gules 

III A Chevron gules, between 
3 Hearts 	 ... 

I12 A Chevron gules, charged with 
3 Besants or 	 ... 

113 A Chevron engrailed gules, charged with 
3 Fleur-de-lis or, between 
3 Lions rampant sable 	 ... BIRD 4  

114 3 Chevronells gules 	... 	 ... BARRINGTON 5 
115 A Chevron sable, between 

3 Boar's heads couped sable and muzzled 
or ... 	.., BARWISE 

ii6 A Chevron sable, between 
3 Bull's heads cabossed sable ... 	... BOYVILL 

117 A Chevron engrailed sable, between 
3 Compasses expanded sable 	... 	... GUILD OF HOUSE 

CARPENTERS AT 

PENRITH, 1723 

118 A Chevron sable, between 
3 Fleur-de-lis sable 	... BUSKELL 

119 A Chevron sable, between 
3 Raven's heads erased sable SUTTON 7 

12o A Chevron engrailed sable, between 
3 Raven's heads erased sable, billed or ... DALSTON 

121 A Chevron sable, between 
3 Martlets sable 	... 	 ... LAWSON 8  

122 A Chevron sable, between 
3 Rooks sable 	... ROKEBY 0  

123 A Chevron sable, charged with 
3 Cross-crosslets or 	... 	 ... BENSON 

124 3 Chevronels sable, with an 
Annulet, for difference in the dexter chief LAUGHTON 10 

1, of Newby ; 2, on Ducket coat ; 3, on Howard coat ; 4, of Penrith. ; 5, icon 
•Hudleston coat ; 6, of Langrigg ; 7, of Heskat ; 8, on Braithwaite coat ;. 9, at 
Askham ; 'o., of Heton. 

HENSHAW 2  

... TILNEY 3  

... BASKERVILLE 2  

WAUGH 

 
tcwaas_002_1906_vol6_0017



... DAWSON 4  

• THOMLINSON 5  

... MAPLETHORPE 

HERALDRY OF CUMBERLAND AND WESTMORLAND. 219 

125 A Chevron vert, charged with an 
Escallop argent, between 
3 Bugles sable, stringed or ... FORSTER 1  

VARIED SHIELDS. 

126 Parted per Chevron argent and gales, guttée 
or, and 

2 Roscs barbed vert in chief ... 	... CHARDIN 2  
127 Parted per pale argent and sable, a 

Chevron counterchanged 	... 	... LAWSON 8 

THE CHIEF. 

BLUE SHIELD. 

128 A Chief argent. charged with 
3 Cornish crows ppr, and a 
Chevron ermine in base 

129 A Chief gales, charged with 
3 Cinquefoils or, and a 
Cross Moline argent in base 

13o A Chief or, charged with a 
Lion passant gales, and in base a 
Chevron or between 
3 Cross-crosslets or ... 

ERMINE SHIELD. 

131 A Chief and Fretty gales. 

GOLDEN SHIELD. 

• THORNBOROUGH 

132 A Chief azure, charged with a 
Snake coronee devouring a child proper, 

between 
2 Roses gales, and below a 
Cross erminee, between 
4 Martlets rising sable 	 ... CHAMBRE 

133 A Chief gales, and a 
Saltire gales in base ... 	 ... BRUS 7 

, 1, .of Stanegarthside; 2, at Edenhall; 3, of Isel ; 4, of Penrith; 5, of Dalston, 
6, of Selside ; 7, of Skelton. 

 
tcwaas_002_1906_vol6_0017



RICHMOND 

WYVILLE 6 

... STUDHOLME 2 

.. TOLSON 3 

... CARLISLE CITY 4 

220 	 AN INDEX TO THE 

134 A Chief sable, charged with 
3 Escallops or 	... 

135 A Chief sable, charged with a 
Trefoil or 	... 

... GRAHAM 1 

... RISHTON 

GREEN SHIELD. 

136 A Chief argent, charged with 
3 Spur rowels gules, and a 
Horse argent caparisoned or 

137 A Chief azure, charged with 
3 Martlets or, within a 
Border or charged with pellets 

138 A Chief gules, charged with a 
Lion passant guardant or. The base 
wavy of 6 argent and azure, thereon a 
Castle between 2 roses or 	.. 

RED SHIELD. 

139 A Chief and 2 Bar-gemelles or, also an 
Escutcheon of pretence gules, charged 

with a 
Fess cheeky or and gales, between 
3 Garbs or ... 	 ..• 

140 A Chief or, and 
3 Chevronels braced vairy in base 	... 

SILVER SHIELD. 

A Chief azure ... 	.. 	... 
A Chief indented azure ... 

Ditto 	... 	... 	 .. • 
A Chief azure, fretty gules 	 ... 

Ditto, with a crescent or for difference 
A Chief gules ... 	 ... 
A Chief gules, charged with an 

Eastern Crown or, between 
2 Woolpacks or, in base a 
Saltire charged with 5 Besants sable 

148 A Chief gules, charged with 
2 Mullets or ... 

141 
~42 

143 
144 
145 
146 

147 

DE CLUN 7 
DE BEETHAM 
BURTON 
CURWEN 

CURWEN 8 

WORSELEY 9 

JOHNSON 10 

ST. JOHN 11 

1, of Netherby ; 2, of Abbey Holme ; 3, of Bridekirk ; 4, Modern coat (see No. 
164) ; 5, of Highhead Castle ; 6, of Johnby ; 7, on Howard coat ; 8, of 
Camerton ; 9, on Parr coat ; lo, of Walton House ; 11, on Clifford coat. 

 
tcwaas_002_1906_vol6_0017



HERALDRY OF CUMBERLAND AND WESTMORLAND. 221 

149 A Chief sable, and 
3 Chevronels braced sable in the base CLIBURN 

150 A Chief sable, charged with 
3 Escallops argent, and a 
Lion rampant gules in base 	 .. RUSSELL 

151 A Chief sable, charged with 
3 Plates 	... 	 ... URIELL L 

VARIED SHIELDS. 

152 Parted per pale indented ermine and sable, a 
Chief per pale sable and or, charged with _ 

3 Escallops counterchanged 	... 	... GRAHAM 3  
153 Lozengy or and azure, a 

Chief gules, charged with a 
Lion passant or 	... 	 ... KIPPING 4  

THE CROSS. 

BLACK SHIELD. 

	

154 A Cross moline argent ... 	... 	... UPTON 
155 A Cross argent, in the first quarter a 

Cinquefoil or 	... 	... 	... MORESBY 
156 A Cross argent, in the first quarter a 

Mullet argent 	 ... ORFEUR 5  

BLUE SHIELD. 

157 A Cross moline argent ... .. 	BENTINCK 6 
158 A Cross flory or ... 	WARD 7 

ERMINE SHIELD. 

159 A Cross flory or, between 
4 Annulets azure 	... 	 ... WARD 8  

16o A Cross flory azure, fretty or ... 	LEWTHWAITE 9 
161 A Cross sable 	... ... 	BoIs H 

r, second Earl of Bedford on Countess Cumberland coat; 2, of Cockermouth; 
3, of Edmond Castle ; 4, on Ducket coat ; 5, of Highclose in Plumbland ; 6, 
Duke of Portland ; 7, of co. York on Musgrave coat ; 8, on Duckett coat ; 9, of 
Broadgate in Millorn ; so, on Howard coat. 

 
tcwaas_002_1906_vol6_0017



222 	 AN INDEX TO THE 

GOLDEN SHIELD. 

162 A Cross bend erminois ... 	... 	... BACKHOUSE 1  
163 A Cross flory gules 	•.. 	 ... CARLISLE 2  
164 A Cross pattée gules, between 

4 Roses gules and a fifth on the coeur 
point 	... 	 CARLISLE CITY 3  

165 A Cross sable ... 	... 	 VESCY 
166 A Cross sable, charged with 

	

5 Crescents argent ... 	 ... ELLis 
167 A Cross sable, charged with 

5 Escallops argent 	 ... BOUCHE 5  
168 A Cross flory sable 	..: 	 ... LAMPLUGH 
169 A Cross moline vert 	 ... DAUBENNY 

RED- SHIELD. 

170 A Cross flory ... 	... 	 ... DELAMORE 7  

SILVER SHIELD: 

171 A Cross engrailed gules... 
172 A Cross moline gules ... 
173 A Cross gules, in the first quarter a 

Martlet sable 	 ..: 
174 A Cross gules. charged with 

5 Mullets or ... 	... 	 - 
175 A Cross engailed sable ... 
176 A Cross sable, charged 

Fretty or 	... 	. 
177 A Cross sable, charged With a 

Mitre labelled or 	. 
178 A Cross engrailed sable, between 

4 Roundels sable each charged with a 
Pheon argent 	..: 	 ... FLETCHER 14 

179 A Cross lozengy vert, over all a 
Bend checky ermine and azure... 	... BRADDYLL 15 

	

180 A Cross engrailed vert ... 	..: 	... KIRKBRIDE 16 

a r  of -Morland; 2, of Kirkbampton ; 3, Ancient coat (see 138) ; 4, Baroness of ; 
5, of Cockermouth ; 6, at St. Andrew's, Penrith ; 7, at Catterlen Hall ; 8, of 
Cambridge on Huddleston coat; 9, on Howard coat; Io, Earl of Carlisle; II, on 
Countess of Cumberland coat ; 12, of Ellerton (Hesket) ; 13, of Ewanrigg ; 14, 
.of,Cockermouth and Hutton ; 35, of Ulverston ; 16, of Cumberland. 

... INGLETHORPE 8  

... UVEDALE 0 

HARCLA 10 

... SEMARK 11 

... KIRKBRIDE 12 

... THWAITES 1g  

... BP. OF CARLISL'E 

 
tcwaas_002_1906_vol6_0017



HERALDRY OF CUMBERLAND AND WESTMORLAND. 223 

 

VARIED SHIELDS. 

 

181 Parted per pale or and vert, a 
Cross moline gules ... INGHAM' 1 

 

THE FESS. 

BLACK SHIELD. 

 

182 A Fess or, between 
3 Asses passant argent 	 ... ASKEW 2  

BLUE SHIELD 

183 A, Fess argent, between 
3 Chevrons argent 	... 	 ... TENDRINGE 3  

184 A Fess argent, charged with a 
Cornish chough proper, between 
3 Fleur-de-lis or 	• ... 	 ... SKELTON 4  

185 A Fess erminois, between 
3 Sheldrakes proper ... 	... 	JACKSON 5  

186 A Fess gules edged argent, between 
3 Fleur-de-lis or 	... 	 SKELTON 

187 A Fess or, charged with an 
Annulet sable, between 
3 Saltires argent 	.... 	 ... GOLDSTONE 7  

188 A Fess or, between 
3 Leopard's heads or... 	 ... DE LA POLE 8 

GOLDEN SHIELD. 

18g A Fess i.zure, with 
3 Hurts azure' ill chief 

190 A Fess az.ure, charged with 
3 Crescents argent, between 
3 Hazel slips proper ... 

191 A Fess checky azure and argent, a 
Chevron „ales in chief 

192 A Fess cheeky or and ^ itlès, betwëèn 
,3 Garbs gules, banded or 	... 

... COLVILLE 9 

... HASELL l0 

... VAUX 12 

i, on Fleming coat; 2, of Kendal ; 3, on Howard coat; 4, of Armathwaite ; 5, 
of`'Richmond on Ducket. coat ; 6, of High House ; 7, on Ducket coat ; 8, on 
Fléniing coat ; 9, at Edenhall Church ; w, of Dalemain ; . it,  on Graham coat ; 
12 , df Ca;tterlen. 

 
tcwaas_002_1906_vol6_0017



224 
	 AN INDEX TO THE 

193 A Fess gules, between 
z Chevrons gules 	.. 	... CALDER ABBEY 

194 A Fess gules, between 
3 Crescents, 2 and 1, gales 	... 	... BOYNTON 

195 A Fess dancetté gules, between 
3 Cross-crosslets fitchée gales ... 	... SAN DYS 

196 A Fess gules 
3 Torteaux in chief 	 ... LORD WAKE 1  

197 A Fess sable, between 
z chevronels sable 	 ... DE LISLE 

198 A Fess sable, between 
3 Greyhounds current sable z and i 	... PATRICKSON 

199 A Fess sable, between 
3 Greyhounds current sable, charged with a 
crescent for difference 	... 	... PATRICKSON 3  

200 A Fess vairy and ermine, between 
3 Cinquefoils sable 	... 	 ... BRlsco 

GREEN SHIELD. 

201 A Fess or, between 
3 Fleur-de-lis or 	 ... SKELTON 4  

RED SHIELD. 

oz A Fess azure, charged with 
3 Church bells or, within a 
Border engrailed argent 5 	... 	... PORTER 6  

203 A Fess checky or and gules, between 
6 Garbs banded or ... 	... 	... VAUX 7  

204 A Fess checky or and sable, between 
6 Crosses pattée fitchée or 	... 	... BOTELAR 8  

205 A Fess or, between 
6 Cross-crosslets or 	... 	... BEAUCHAMP 

206 A Fess or, between 
3 Cushions argent, tasseled or, each 

charged with a 
Fleur-de-lis gales, on a 
Canton azure, a faulchion argent, the hilt 
and pommel or 	 HUTTON 9  

207 A Fess between 
z Chevrons vairy 	 ... 	... GOODYER 10 

i, of Liddell ; 2, of Calder Abbey ; 3, of Caswell How ; 4, of Branthwaite ; g, 
St. George says :— -` ` On a Fess or 3 bells, etc., azure " ; 6, of Alwardby ; 7, of 
Torcrossock ; 8, of Wemme, on Howard coat ; 9, of Hutton John ; io, on 
Lowther coat. 

 
tcwaas_002_1906_vol6_0017



HERALDRY OF CUMBERLAND AND WESTMORLAND. 225 

SILVER SHIELD. 

208 A Fess azure, charged with an 
Anchor and 2lion's heads erased or between 
3 Saltires azure 	... 	... 	GALE 1  

209 A Fess compony or and sable, between 
3 Bear's heads erased gules ... 	... BIRKBECK 2  

	

210 A Fess and dexter canton gules ... 	... WOODVILLE 8  
211 A Fess gules, between 

3 Blackbirds within a 
Border gules 4 	... 	... 	... ALLISON 5  

212 A Fess dancetté gules, between 
3 Cross-crosslets botonnée fitchée or ... STANWIX 

213 A Fess gules, charged with 
3 Cushions argent, buttoned or 	... WARCOP 6 

214 A Fess dancetté gules, a 
Human heart proper in chief, between 
2 Nails sable meeting at points on the 

summit of fess, a 
4 Cross-crosslets fitchée sable in base ... SOUTHAIC 7' 

215 A Fess gules, between 
3 Parroquets vert 	... 	... 	... LUMLEY 

216 A Fess sable, cottised wavy gules, between 
6 Martlets sable 	... 	... 	... WALSH 8  

217 A Fess dancetté sable, between 
10 Billets sable 	... 	 ... DEINCOURT 

218 A Fess sable, between 
6 Cross-crosslets sable 	 ... LAYTON 9  

219 A Fess sable, between 
3 Colts sable 	... 	... 	... COLTHURST 10 

22o A Fess sable, charged with 
3 Fleur-de-lis or 	 ... PATTENSON 11 

221 A Fess sable, between 
3 Garbs banded sable 	 ... BLENKINSOP 12 

222 A Fess engrailed sable, between 
3 Martlets sable 	... 	 ... OSMUNDERLEY 18 

223 A Fess sable 
3 Mullets gules in chief 	... 	... IRTON 

224 A Fess sable, charged with 
3 Stag's heads cabossed or 	... HUTTON 14 

1, of Ulverston ; 2, of Hornby ; 3, on Howard coat ; 4, St. George's Visita-
tion gives this as a border sable ; 5, of Yardsley Hall ; 6, of Smardale : 7, of 
Skelton ; 8, of Armathwaite ; g, at Greystoke ; Io, at Askham ; II, of Melmerby; 
12, of Helbeck ; 13, of Langrigg ; 14, of Penrith. 

Q 

 
tcwaas_002_1906_vol6_0017



226 
	

AN INDEX TO THE 

VARIED SHIELDS. 

225 Checky or and azure, a 
Fess gules 	... 	... 

226 Vairy argent and sable, a 
Fess gules ... 	... 

... CLIFFORD 

... BRESBY 2 

  

THE FLANCH. 

SILVER SHIELD. 

  

227 2 Flanches sable, each charged with a 
Lion passant argent, and having 
3 Martlets sable pale-wise between them BROWNE 8 

  

THE FRET. 

BLACK SHIELD. 

  

228 A Fret argent 	 ... LORD 
HARRINGTON 

229 A Fret argent, and a 
Label of 3 points argent 

23o A Fret of six or 
... HARRINGTON 4  
... MALTRAVERS 5  

GREEN SHIELD. 

231 A Fret of six argent 	... 
232 A Fret of six argent with a 

Canton gules for difference 

... SALKELD 

... s=  SALKELD 7  

RED SHIELD. 

233 A Fret argent ... 	 ... HUDLESTON 8  
234 A Fret of six argent 	... 	 ... FLEMING 9  
235 A Fret or 	... 	 ... AUDLEY 10 

s, younger branch ; 2, of Penrith ; 3, of Tallantire ; 4, of Cartmel ; 5, on 
Fleming coat ; 6, of Rosgill ; 7, of Whitehall ; 8, of Millom and Hutton John ; 9, 
of Rydal ; 1o, on Stanley coat. 

 
tcwaas_002_1906_vol6_0017



HERALDRY OF CUMBERLAND AND WESTMORLAND. 227 

SILVER SHIELD. 

236 A Fret of six gules 	... 	... BLUNSTON 
237 A Fret gules, with a 

	

Chief azure ... 	... 	... CURWEN 
238 A Fret gules, with a 

Chief azure, charged with a crescent or 
for difference 	 CURWEN 1  

239 A Fret of six sable 	... 	... VERNON 
240 A Fret sable, and a 

	

Canton sable... 	... 	... IREBY 
241 A Fret vert 	... 	... 	... 	... BOYVILL 

VARIED SHIELDS. 

242 Azure, powdered de-lis, 
Fretty or 	... ... M O R V I LL 2 

THE LOZENGE. 

BLUE SHIELD. 

243 5 Lozenges fess-wise or ... PERCY 

GOLD SHIELD. 

	

244 5 Lozenges conjoined in fess azure 	... PENNINGTON 

SILVER SHIELD. 

245 3 Lozenges conjoined in fess vert, between 
3 Roses 2 and i gules, barbed and seeded 

proper... 	... 	... 	... FELL 8 

THE ORLE. 

RED SHIELD. 

246 An Orle argent... • ... BALIOL 

i, of Camerton ; 2, of Isel ; 3, of Swarthmoor. 

 
tcwaas_002_1906_vol6_0017



228 
	

AN INDEX TO THE 

THE PALE. 

BLACK SHIELD. 

247 A Pale argent, charged with a 
Crozier sable 	... 	 ... FURNESS ABBEY 

THE SALTIRE. 

BLACK SHIELD. 

248 A Saltire argent 	... 	... 	... DUCKET 
249 2 Saltires argent, in chief and 

3 Annulets, 2 and 1, argent in base 	... HILTON 2  

RED SHIELD. 

250 A Saltire argent, charged with a 
Rose gules, barbed and seeded proper ... NEVIL 

251 A Saltire argent, between 
I2 Cross-crosslets or ... 	 ... WINDSOR 1  

SILVER SHIELD. 

252 A Saltire engrailed sable 	 ... MIDDLETON 3  
253 A Saltire engrailed vert... 	 ... KIRKBRIDE 4  

VARIOUS CHARGES. 

BLACK SHIELD. 

254 3 Church bells argent 	... PORTER 5  
255 3 Combs argent 	... TUNSTALL 
256 3 Covered cups argent .. 	 ... WARCOP 
257 3 Dove-cots argent 	 ... SAPCOTE 
258 Eagle displayed ermine, within a 

Border argent 	 ... TUFTON 7  
259 3 Escallops argent 	... 	 ... STRICKLAND 
260 3 Escallops argent, within a 

Border engrailed argent 	 ... STRICKLAND 8  

1, of Grayrigg ; 2, of Warcop ; 3, of Kirkby Lonsdale ; 4, of Northumberland; 
5, of Weary Hall ; 6, on Countess of Cumberland coat ; 7, Earls of Thanet • 8,  after Bishop Strickland's time. 	 ' 

 
tcwaas_002_1906_vol6_0017



HERALDRY OF CUMBERLAND AND WESTMORLAND. .229 

261 3 Escallops or ... FALLOWFIELD 1  

262 5 	Escallops argent 	... 	... 	... BOUCHE 2 
263 3 Greyhounds courant argent, collared or ... MACHEL 

264 Griffin erect with spread wings argent, and 
2 Cross-crosslets fitchée argent 	... FROXMERE 4  

265 Lion passant argent 	... 	 ... TAYLOR DE 
CARLISLE 

z66 Lion passant or, between 
3 Tilting helmets or 	... COMPTON G 

267 Lion rampant argent, crowned or SEGRAVE 
z68 3 Lions rampant argent... ENGLISH 
269 3 Lioncels argent 	.. TALBOT 7 
270 Maunche argent, within a 

Border engrailed or, charged with lion's 
paws salter-wise gules 	... WHARTON 

271 Wolf's head erased argent LUPUS 8  

BLUE SHIELD. 

272 6 Annulets, 3, 2 and 1, or 	 ... MUSGRAVE 0 

273 3 Arrows erect or 	... CHALDECOT 10  

274 3 Cinquefoils pierced argent FITTON 11 
275 3 Crescents argent THORPE 12 
276 3 Garbs or 	... 	... EARL OF CHESTER 
277 3 Griffin's heads erased or GARNETT 13  
278 Lion rampant argent, gutté-de-sang langued, 

and armed gules 	... 	... 	... LE BRUN 14 

279 3 Lions rampant argent 	... WARWICK 
28o 6 Lioncels rampant, 3, 2 and 1, argent 

langued and membered gules ... LE YBURN 
281 3 Murdering chain-shots or 	... EARL OF 

CUMBERLAND 
282 3 Stags trippant or 	... GREEN 
283 2 Stars or in chief, and a 

Crescent or in point DODDING 
284 3 Steel caps or LUTWIDGE 15 
285 3 Storks rising proper GIBSON 1s 
286 Tower ârgent 	... DE LA TOUR 17 

I, of Great Strickland ; 2, of Cockermouth ; 3, of Crackenthorp ; 4, of co. 
Worcester on Countess of Cumberland coat ; 5, Earl of Northampton ; 6, on 
Howard coat; 7, of Bashall, co. York ; 8, on Howard coat ; 9, of Edenhall ; lo, 
on Ducket coat ; 11, on Howard coat ; 12, of Norfolk on Howard coat ; 13, of 
Westmorland ; 14, on Curwen coat ; 15, of Holm Rook ; 16, of Barfield ; 17, of 
Berwick co. Dorset on Countess of Cumberland coat. 

 
tcwaas_002_1906_vol6_0017



230 

287 
288 
289 

290 

AN INDEX TO THE 

Tower, triple-towered argent 	... 
3 Trouts entwined argent 	... 	... 
2 Ears of Big Wheat fess-wise, 

stalked and bladed or 	... 	... 
Lion rampant or, the field 

	

Powdered with cross crosslets... 	... 

TOWRY 1  

TROUTBECK 2  

BIGLAND 

BRAOSE 8 

ERMINE SHIELD. 

291 3 Bows gules palewise 	... 	... 	... BOWES 
292 Cross-bow bent sable, pointed downwards, 

between 
3 Moor-cocks, sable 	... HIGHMORE 4  

293 Lion rampant azure, crowned or... PICKERING 6 
294 Lion rampant gules, crowned or .., 

GOLDEN SHIELD. 

TURBERVILLE 6  

295 6 Annulets gules, 3, 2 and i 	... 	... VIPONT 7 
296 6 Annulets sable, 3, 2 and 1 	... 	 ... LOWTHER 
297 Boar passant sable, armed gules ... 	... GILPIN 8  
298 Bugle-horn, garnished and furnished sable BRAITHWAITE s 

299 3 Cinquefoils sable DYKES 
300 3 Crescents azure RIBTON 
301 3 Fleur-de-lis sable  BEETHAM 
302 3 Sinister gauntlets gules and a 

Canton gules... 	... 	... FLETCHER VANE10  

303 Lion rampant gales, his tail erected DE MESCHINES 
304 Lion rampant vert, his tail forked 

langued and armed gules 	... 	... DUDLEY 11 
305 Lion's paws gules, in pairs placed salter- 

wise  WHARTON 12 

306 Parrot vert 	... 	... 	... SENHOUSE 
307 2 Swords proper placed salter-wise, hilts 

and pommels sable, between 
3 Hearts gules in chief, and 
2 Cinquefoils in fess and 1 in base, all 

within a 
Border azure 

z, of Croglin Hall ; 2, at Newton Reigny ; 3, on Mowbray coat ; 4, of Arma-
thwaite ; 5, of Killington ; 6, on Ducket coat ; 7, of Alston; 8, of Kentmere; 9, 
of Ambleside ; lo, of Hutton and Armathwaite ; 11, of Yanwath ; 12, original 
coat (see No. 270) ; 13, of Carlisle. 

... HEWART 18  

 
tcwaas_002_1906_vol6_0017



HERALDRY OF CUMBERLAND AND WESTMORLAND. 231 

GREEN' SHIELD. 

308 Lion rampant argent ... 	... 	... BOLBECK 
309 Lion rampant argent 

Crowned and armed gules 	... 	... ORTON 
310 3 Flint stones argent ... 	 ... FLINT 2  

RED SHIELD. 

31I 6 Annulets or, 3, 2 and I 	... 	... VIPONT S 
312 6 Ann ulets or, within a 

	

Border engrailed argent 	... 	... HELBECK 4  
313 3 Aspen leaves argent ... 	... 	... COGAN 6 
314 3 Boar's heads argent, the field 

Powdered with cross-crosslets argent ... SWINBURNE 6 
315 3 Water Bougets 7  argent 	... 	... Roos 
316 Cinquefoil or, pierced gules 	... 	BEWLEY 
317 3 Cushions argent 	... 	... 	GREYSTOKE 8  
318 3 Cushions ermine, buttons and tassels or... REDMAN 
319 3 Escallops argent 	... 	... 	DACRE 
320 6 Escallops argent 	... 	 ... SCALES 9  
321 3 Herrings hauriant argent 	... 	• ... HERRING 10 
322 Lion rampant argent, armed and langued 

azure 	... 	... 	... 	... MOWBRAY 
323 Lion rampant argent, over all a 

Bendlet azure 	... 	... 	•.. TILLIOL 
324 Lion rampant argent, charged on the 

shoulder with a 
Fleur-de-lis azure 	 ... ALDEBURGH 11 

325 Lion rampant or 	... 	... 	... ALBANY 9  
326 3 Lions passant guardant pale-wise or, a 

	

Label of 3 points argent in chief 	... BROTHERTON 9  
327 3 Lions rampant or 	... 	... 	HERBERT 12 

328 3 Luces or Pikes, hauriant argent 	BARON Lucy 18 

SILVER SHIELD. 

329 2 Bears passant sable ... 	... 	... ESTREAVERS 
330 3 Bugles sable, garnished or, stringed gules BELLINGHAM 
331  3 Chaplets of roses gules 	... 	... LASCELLES 14 

1, on Greystoke coat ; 2, on Earl of Cumberland coat ; 3, of Appleby ; 4, of 
Brough ; 5, of Greenwich on Musgrave coat ; 6, Hughthwaite ; 7, from French 
Bougette=a small leather bag ; 8, first family ; 9, on Howard coat ; Io, on 
Countess of Cumberland coat ; I1, on Redman coat ; 12, of Cockermouth ; 13, 
Earl of Pembroke ; 14, at St. Andrew's, Penrith. 

 
tcwaas_002_1906_vol6_0017



STOREY 9  
PLANTAGENET 
THRELKELD 10 
DELAMORE 
WOLLASTON 11 

HARTSOP 12 

STAPLETON 13 
WILSON 14  

232 	 AN INDEX TO THE 

332  Cross-bow sable, pointed upwards, between 
4 Moor-cocks sable, membered and beaked 
gules... 	... 	 ... 

333 3 Eagles displayed gules 	... 	... 
334 3 Escutcheons gules 	... 	... 	... 
335 3 Greyhounds courant in pale gules, 

collared or 	... 	... 

336  3 Greyhounds courant in pale sable 
337 6 Horse Shoes sable 	... 
338  Lion rampant azure, armed and 

gules... 	.. 
339 Lion rampant sable, armed and 

gules 	.. 
340  Lion rampant sable, within a 

Border gutes bezantée 
341  Lion rampant vert, within a 

Border azure 
342  3 Lions or 	.. 	 ... 
343 Maunche gu'es 	 ... 
344 6 Martlets, 3. 2 and i sable 	 ... 
345 3 Mullets sable 	... 	... 
346  3 Stag's heads cabossed gules, with 

3 Cross-crosslets fitchée gules ... 
347 3 Swords gules, with pommels joined in the 

nombril point 	... 	 ... 
348  3 Wolves heads sable, couped sanglante ... 

HIGHMORE 1  
EAGLESFIELD 
HAY 2  

WHELPDALE 3  
BRISCO 4  
FERRIS 5  

langued 

langued 
FAUCONBERGE 6  

STAPLETON 7  

PICKERING 8 

VARIED SHIELDS. 

349 Barry of 6, argent and azure 
3 Annulets azure in chief 

35o Barry of 6, argent and azure 
3 Chaplets or 

... LAWSON 15 

BARON 
GREYSTOKE 

351  Parted per Bend indented 
3 Cinquefoils 2 and i counterchanged ... 

352  Parted per Chevron engrailed or and azure 
3 Martlets counterchanged 	.. 

353 Parted per Chevron sable and ermine 
2 Boar's heads couped or in chief 

CHAYTOR 16 

HODGSON 17 

... SANDFORD 18  

1, Harby-brow ; 2, Earl of Carlisle ; 3, of Penrith ; 4, of Crofton ; 5, on 
Vipont coat ; 6, on Fleming coat ; 7, of Kentmere ; 8, younger branch (see No. 
293) ; 9, of Penrith ; to, of Yanwath ; 11, on Musgrave coat ; 12, of Patterdale>; 
23, of Edenhall ; 14, of Dallam Tower ; 15, on Braithwaite coat ; 16, of Yorks on 
1(2ichmond coat ; 17, of Bascodyke ; 18, of Askham. 

 
tcwaas_002_1906_vol6_0017



HERALDRY OF CUMBERLAND AND WESTMORLAND. 233 

354 

355 

Parted per Chevron sable and ermine, 
on a 

Chief argent, 2 Boar's heads couped sable 
Parted per fess or and gules 

SANDFORD 1  

4 Fleur-de-lis counterchanged... 	... HINTON 

356  Parted per fess indented argent and sable 
6 Fleur-de-lis counterchanged... 	... HINTON 2  

347 Parted per fess gules and argent 
6 Martlets counterchanged 	... 	... FENWICK 

358  Parted per fess gules and azure, a 
Castle counterchanged 	... 	... RAWSON 

359 Parted per pale argent and gules, a 
Parrot proper on the first 	... 	... SENHOUSE S 

360 Parted per pale azure and gales, a 
Lion rampant or 	... 	 ... HALTON 

361 Parted per pale or and vert, a 
Lion rampant gales 	... 	.., 	... MARESCHALL 4  

362 Parted quarterly gales and or, a 
Mullet argent in first quarter 	... 	... VERE 6  

1, of Howgill, at Newbiggin Hall ; 2, younger branch ; 3, of Gosforth ; 4, Earl 
of Pembroke, also of Cartmel Priory ; 5, on Percy coat. 

INDEX. 

A 

Aglionby, 38. 
Albany, 325. 
Aldeburgh, 324. 
Allison, 211. 
Askew, 182. 
Aton, 18. 
Audley, 75, 235. 
Austhwaite, 20. 

B 

Backhouse, 162. 
Baliol, 246. 
Bardsey, 32. 
Barrington, 114. 
Barwise, 115. 
Baskerville, 111. 
Beauchamp, 6,, 205. 

Beetham, 142, 301. 
Bellingham 33o. 
Benson, 123. 
Bentinck, 157. 
Berkley, 96. 
Bewley, 316. 
Bigland, 289. 
Bindloss, 73. 
Bingham, 5o. 
Bird, 113. 
Birkbeck, 209. 
Blencow, 44, 47, 80. 
Blenerhasset, 203. 
Blenkinsop, 221. 
Blunston, 236. 
Bois, 161. 
Bolbeck, 308. 
Boteler, 204. 
Bouche, 167, 262. 
Bowes, 291. 

 
tcwaas_002_1906_vol6_0017



234 
	INDEX TO HERALDRY. 

Bowman, 92. 
Boynton, 194. 
Boyvill, 68, 116, 241. 
Braddyl, 179. 
Braithwaite, 101, 298. 
Branthwaite. 53. 
Braose, 290. 
Bresby, 226. 
Briggs, 22, 8i. 
Briscoe, 200, 336. 
Bromfleet, 46. 
Brotherton, 326. 
Brougham, loo. 
Broughton, 29. 
Browne, 227. 
Brun, le, 278. 
Brus, 133. 
Burdett, 16. 
Burneshead, 69. 
Burton, 143. 
Buskell, 118. 

C 

Calder Abbey, 193. 
Carleton, 52. 
Carlingill, 53. 
Carlisle, 163. 
Carlisle, Bishop of, 177. 
Carlisle City, 138, 164. 
Carus, 87. 
Chaldecot, 273. 
Chambre, 105, 132. 
Chardin, 104, 126. 
Chaucer, 74. 
Chaytor, 351. 
Chester, Earl of, 276. 
Christian, 90. 
Clare, 93. 
Cliburn, 149. 
Clifford, de, 6, 225. 
Clun, de, 141. 
Cogan, 313. 
Colthurst, 219. 
Colville, 189. 
Compton, 266. 
Copeland, 27, 33. 
Crackenthorpe, 91. 
Croft, to. 
Cumberland, Earl of, 281. 
Curwen, 144, 145, 237, 238. 

D 

Dacre, 319. 
Dalston, 120. 
Daubenny, 169. 
Dawson, 128. 
Deincourt, 217. 
Delamore, 170, 344. 
Delapole, 188. 
Denton, 35, 36. 

Derwentwater, 25. 
Dodding, 283. 
D=ket, 76, 248. 
Dudley, 304. 
Dykes, 299. 

E 

Eaglesfield, 333. 
Ellis, 166. 
Engaine, 58. 
English, 268. 
Estreavers, 329. 
Eure, 77. 

F 

Fairfax, 42. 
Fallowfield, 26'. 
Fauconberge, 338. 
Fell, 245 
Fenwick, 357. 
Ferrers, 13. 
Ferris, 337. 
Fetherstonhaugh, 99. 
Fitton, 274. 
Fitzpeter, 12. 
Fitzwilliam, 9. 
Fleming, 39, 234. 
Fletcher, 178. 
Flint, 310. 
Forster, 125. 
Freemasons, 83. 
Froxmere, 264. 
Furness Abbey, 45, 247. 

G 

Gale, 208. 
Garnett, 277. 
Genton, 97. 
Gibson, 285. 
Gilpin, 297. 
Goldstone, 187. 
Goodyer, 207. 
Graham, 134, 152. 
Green, 282. 
Greystoke, 317, 350. 
Guild of House Carpenters, 117. 

H 

Halton, 360. 
Harcla, 173. 
Harrington, 228, 229. 
Hartsop, .346. 
Hasell, 190. 
Hay, 334. 
Helbeck, 312. 
Henshaw, 109. 
Herbert, 327. 
Herring, 321. 

 
tcwaas_002_1906_vol6_0017



Hewart, 307. 
Highmore, 292, 332. 
Hilton, 23, 249. 
Hinton, 355, 356. 
Hodgson, 352. 
Howard, 56, 57. 
Hudleston, 233. 
Hutton, 206, 224. 

Morvill, 242. 
Mowbray, 322. 
Mulcaster, 70. 
Multon, 4o, 41. 
Muschamp, 2. 
Musgrave, 272. 

N 

Ingham, 181. 
Inglethorpe, 171. 
Ireby, 240. 
Irton, 223. 

Nevil, 25o. 
Nevinson, ,o8. 
Newton, 107. 

O 

J 

Jackson, 185. 
Johnson, 147. 

Orfeur, 156. 
Orton, 309. 
Osmunderley, 222. 

P 

INDEX TO HERALDRY. 	 235 

K 	 Parr, 24. 
Patrickson, 198, 199. 

Kipping, 153. 	 Pattenson, 220. 
Kirkbride, 175, ,8o, 253. 	 Pennington, 244. 
Kirkby, 3o, 31. 	 Penruddock, 55.  

Percy, 243. 
L 	 Philipson, 102. 

Pickering, 293, 340. 
Lamplugh, 168. 	 Plantagenet, 342. 
Lancaster, de, 26, 27. 	 Ponsonby, 95. 
Lascelles, 331. 	 Porter, 202, 254. 
Laughton, 124. 	 Preston, 28. 
Law, 51. 	 Pudsey, 94. 
Lawson, 121, 127, 349. 
Layton, 43, 218. 	 Q 
Leathers, 48. 
Leigh, 15. 	 Quaile, 79. 
Leyburn, 280. 
Levens, de, 66. 	 R 
Lewthwaite, 16o. 
Lisle, de, 197. 	 Rad ~1iffe, 64, 65.' 
Lowick, 34. 	 Rawlinson, 37. 
Lowther, 296. 	 Rawson, 358. 
Lucy, 328. 	 Redman, 318. 
Lumley, 215. 	 Ribton, 300. 
Lupus, 271. 	 Richmond, I, 21, 139. 
Lutwidge, 284. 	 Rishton, 135.  

Robson, 88. 
M 	 Rochfort, II. 

Rokeby, 122. 
Machel, 263. 	 Roos, 315. 
Maltravers, 230. 	 Russell, 15o. 
Maplethorpe, 130. 
Mareschall, 361. 	 S 
Martindale, 59, 71. 
Merley, de, 4. 	 Sackville, 78. 
Meschines, de, 363. 	 St. John, 148. 
Middleton, 252. 	 Salkeld, 231, 232. 
Milbourne, 82. 	 Sanderson, 72. 
Monk, 98. 	 Sandford, 353, 354. 
Moresby, 155. 	 Sandys, 195 

 
tcwaas_002_1906_vol6_0017



236 
	

INDEX TO HERALDRY. 

Sapcote, 257. 
Scales, 320. 
Scroope, 49. 
Seagrave, 267. 
Selby, 3. 
Semark, 274. 
Senhouse, 306, 359. 
Sisson, 5. 
Skelton, 184, 186, 201. 
Skinner, 85. 
Southaic, 214. 
Stanley, 6o. 	' 
Stanwix, 212. 
Stapleton, 339, 347• 
Storey, 341. 
Strickland, 259, 26o. 
Studholme, 136. 
Sutton, 119. 
Swinburne, 314. 

T 

Talbot, 269. 
Taylor, 265. 
Tendringe, 183. 
Thomlinson, 129. 
Thornborough, 231. 
Thorpe, 275. 
Threlkeld, 343. 
Thurlewall, 84. 
Thwaites, 176. 
Tilliol, 323. 
Tilney, rio. 
Tolson, 237. 
Tour, de la, 286. 
Towers, 62. 
Towry, 287. 
Troutbeck, 288. 
Tufton, 258. 
Tunstall, 255. 

Turberville 294. 

U 

Upton, 254. 
Uriell, 152. 
Urswick, 67. 
Uvedale, 272. 

V 

Vane, 302. 
Vaux, 8, 54, 63, 192, 203. 
Vere, 362. 
Vernon, 239. 
Vescy, 165. 
Vipont, 295, 311. 

W 

Wake, 296. 
Walsh, 216. 
Warcop, 213, 256. 
Ward, 158, 259. 
Warren, 7. 
Warwick, 279. 
Waugh, 112. 
Wharton, 270, 305. 
Whelpdale, 335. 
Williamson, 206. 
Wilson, 348. 
Windsor, 251. 
Wollaston, 345.  
Woodville, 220. 
Worsley, 246. 
Wybergh, 24, 19. 
Wyndham, 89. 
Wyse, 86. 
Wyville, 140. 

 
tcwaas_002_1906_vol6_0017


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33



